

To be Argued by:
CHRISTINE LEPERA
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—First Department

LUKASZ GOTTWALD p/k/a Dr. Luke, KASZ MONEY, INC.
and PRESCRIPTION SONGS, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

KESHA ROSE SEBERT p/k/a Kesha,

Defendant-Respondent,

– and –

PEBE SEBERT, VECTOR MANAGEMENT, LLC and JACK ROVNER,

Defendants.

KESHA ROSE SEBERT p/k/a Kesha,

Counterclaim Plaintiff-Respondent,

– against –

LUKASZ GOTTWALD p/k/a Dr. Luke, KASZ MONEY, INC.
and PRESCRIPTION SONGS, LLC,

Counterclaim Defendants-Appellants,

– and –

DOES 1-25, inclusive,

Counterclaim Defendants.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS/COUNTERCLAIM DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

MITCHELL SILBERBERG & KNUPP LLP
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Counterclaim
Defendants-Appellants*
437 Madison Avenue, 25th Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 509-3900
ctl@msk.com
jmm@msk.com

**Appellate
Case No.:
2021-03036**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE 2020 AMENDMENTS ARE NOT RETROACTIVE	5
A. The “Remedial” Nature of Legislation Is Not Determinative.....	5
B. The 2020 Amendments Are Not “Remedial”	8
C. Respondent Fails To Identify Any Retroactive Intent	10
1. The 2020 Amendments Contain No Express Statement of Retroactive Effect	11
2. The 2020 Amendments Do Not, By Necessary Implication, Require Retroactivity	11
a) The Legislative History Does Not Support Retroactivity	11
b) The Amendments’ Language Indicates Prospective Intent	13
3. The 2020 Amendments Do Not Correct An Unintended Judicial Interpretation	15
D. Retroactive Application Would Be Particularly Unsuitable Here	16
1. Respondent Cannot Dispute That Retroactive Application Would Impair Appellants’ Vested Rights.....	16
2. Retroactive Application Would Violate Due Process	17
E. Application of § 76-a Here Would Be Impermissibly Retroactive....	18
II. § 76-a DOES NOT APPLY TO APPELLANTS’ COUNT II DEFAMATION CLAIM.....	20
III. RESPONDENT’S COUNTERCLAIM CANNOT BE SUSTAINED.....	21
A. The Issue of § 70-a’s Retroactivity Is Squarely Before the Court.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
B. Absent Retroactivity, § 70-a Cannot Apply To This Litigation	23
C. The Amendments To § 70-a Are Also Not Retroactive.....	24
D. Even If § 70-a Applied, Respondent’s Counterclaim Still Fails.....	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Aguaiza v. Vantage Props., LLC</i> , 69 A.D.3d 422 (1st Dep’t 2010)	7, 14
<i>Becker v. Huss Co.</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 527 (1978)	19
<i>Blessinger v. Estee Lauder Companies, Inc.</i> , 246 A.D.2d 363 (1st Dep’t 1998)	20
<i>Boltja v. Southside Hosp.</i> , 186 A.D.2d 774 (2d Dep’t 1992)	10
<i>Cisneros v. Cook</i> , 2021 WL 2889924 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. July 7, 2021)	8
<i>Coleman v. Grand</i> , 523 F. Supp. 3d 244 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)	21
<i>Ctr. for Med. Progress v. Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am.</i> , 2021 WL 3173804 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2021)	8
<i>Duell v. Condon</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 773 (1995)	12
<i>Easterling Lumber Co. v. Pierce</i> , 235 U.S. 380 (1914)	18
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006)	26
<i>Goldman v. Reddington</i> , 2021 WL 4099462 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2021)	8
<i>Guerrero v. Carva</i> , 10 A.D.3d 105 (1st Dep’t 2004)	17
<i>Hariri v. Amper</i> , 51 A.D.3d 146 (1st Dep’t 2008)	9, 17, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Harris v. Israel</i> , 191 A.D.3d 468 (1st Dep’t 2021)	7
<i>Hitchens v. Pentair, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 578754 (W.D.N.Y. June 27, 1997).....	14
<i>Huggins v. Moore</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 296 (1999)	21
<i>In re Gleason</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 117 (2001)	8, 14, 15
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Served on Museum of Mod. Art</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 729 (1st Dep’t 1999)	12
<i>Jacobus v. Colgate</i> , 217 N.Y. 235 (1916)	26
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	6, 19, 25
<i>M & G Stromer v. Granata</i> , 124 Misc. 2d 934 (1st Dep’t 1984).....	12
<i>Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 577 (1998)	6, 11, 12
<i>Marcinak v. Tech. Mech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 17 A.D.3d 140 (1st Dep’t 2005)	22
<i>Matter of Hynson</i> , 164 A.D.2d 41 (2d Dep’t 1990).....	7
<i>Morales v. Gross</i> , 230 A.D.2d 7 (2d Dep’t 1997).....	7
<i>Nelson v. HSBC Bank USA</i> , 87 A.D.3d 995 (2d Dep’t 2011).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Palin v. New York Times Co.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 3d 21 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	8, 17
<i>People v. Sexton</i> , 284 N.Y. 57 (1940)	18
<i>Regina Metro. Co., LLC v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 332 (2020)	passim
<i>Reilly v. Crane Tech Solutions, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 2580281 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. June 23, 2021)	8
<i>Riley v. Cty. of Broome</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 455 (2000)	29
<i>Roosevelt Raceway, Inc. v. Monaghan</i> , 9 N.Y.2d 293 (1961)	10
<i>Ruffolo v. Garbarini & Scher, P.C.</i> , 239 A.D.2d 8 (1st Dep’t 1998)	16
<i>State v. Daicel Chem. Indus., Ltd.</i> , 42 A.D.3d 301 (1st Dep’t 2007)	8
<i>Town of Greece v. Uniformed Patrolmen’s Ass’n of Greece Police Dep’t</i> , 147 A.D.3d 1382 (4th Dep’t 2017).....	8
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 566 U.S. 257 (2012).....	5
<i>Waterways at Bay Pointe Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. Waterways Dev. Corp.</i> , 132 A.D.3d 975 (2d Dep’t 2015).....	30
<i>Woollcott v. Shubert</i> , 217 N.Y. 212 (1916)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

STATUTES

Civil Rights Law

§ 70-a*passim*

§ 76-a*passim*

N.Y. Stat. Law § 52.....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CPLR

3211(g).....29

3212(h).....29, 30
